A
x
le
A
ss
e
m
b

s
Section A-3
How To Order Tubular Axle Assemblies
1.	 Weigh the trailer (under wheels) “Wheel Weight”.
2.	 Obtain “Tongue Weight” (actual).
3.	 Measure distance from tongue to axle, or to
	 center between Dual Axle Set (D).
4.	 Determine Total Weight:
	 Total Weight = Tongue Weight + Wheel Weight.
	 Our part numbers for axles are assigned in accordance to the capacity, bolt pattern, type of brakes
(if any) and type of spindle used.  When ordering axles, the following information should be helpful to you.
EX:  20545I-ST-EZ    2,000 lb., 5 on 4 1/2” Idler Straight with E-Z Lube
20  /  545  /  I  /  ST  /  EZ
20:	 The first group of digits represent the capacity (20 = 2,000 lb. capacity).
545:  	 The next group represents the number of studs and the bolt pattern of the studs
(545 = 5 on 4 1/2”, 655 = 6 on 5 1/2”, 865 = 8 on 6 1/2”, etc.).
I:  	 This tells you which type of brakes are used, if any:
	 (I = Idler, E = Electric, H = Hydraulic, HFB = Hydraulic Free-Backing, DS = Disc, A = Air).
ST:  	 This tells you which type of spindles are used (ST = Straight, 4D = 4” Drop).
EZ:  	 Any other options: ( EZ = E-Z Lube Spindle, SPR = Springs Mounted)
How to Determine Correct Axle Position
Tongue End
D
If tongue weight is less than
10% of Total Weight
If tongue weight is less than 10% of
Total Weight, increase distance “D” by “X” where
If tongue weight is greater than 10% of
Total Weight, decrease distance “D” by “X” where
X =
(Tongue Weight - 10% Total)
Times D
Total Weight
X =
(10% Total-Tongue Weight )
Times D
Total Weight
Example #1 - Tongue greater than 10% of Total Weight
	 Tongue Weight	 = 	 1025#
	 Wheel Weight 	=	 7200#
	 D	 =	 264”
	 Total Weight 	=	 8225#
	% Tongue Weight	=	 1025	 = 		0.1246 or 12 1/2%
			   8225
	 “X”	 =	 1025 - 822.5   Times  264 = 6.499”
			         8225
Move the Axle(s) toward the Tongue of the trailer
approximately 6 1/2”
New D = D - 6 1/2 = 264 - 6 1/2” = 257.5”
Example #2 - Tongue less than 10% of Total Weight
	 Tongue Weight	 = 	 300#
	 Wheel Weight 	=	 8200#
	 D	 =	 264”